NEW WALES OPERATIONS
P.O. Box 1035 ¢ Muiberry, Florida 33860
Telephone: (813) 428-2531

E I INTERNATIONAL MINERALS & CHEMICAL CORPORATION

November 22, 1982

DER
Mr. W. E. Thomas, P.E. DEC 031982

Florida Department of
Environmental Regulation BAQM SOUTHWEST ui3TRICT
7601 Highway 301 N _ TAMPA

Tampa, Florida 33610

Dear Bill:

Attached is a request for a construction permit to install
a 5000 CFM dust collector on an existing storage silo.

Prior to our conversion to wet rock grinding, IMC operated

a rock feed system comprised of a wet rock dryer, unground
rock storage, and a dry grinding system with the ground

rock being stored in a pair of storage silos prior to use

in phos acid. The silos each had a 25,000 CFM dust collector
and the collectors were permitted by your department. As a
condition of the BACT determination on our new DAP facility,
these permits were surrendered to the DER.

IMC now wishes to reactivate the use of the east ground rock
silo and use it as a storage facility for 75 BPL rock to be
used in the manufacture of GTSP. The existing unloading and
storage facilities currently in use do not allow us sufficient
storage capacity and by using the existing silo we would be
able to store an additional 1200 tons of 75 BPL rock.

The dust collector previously used on this silo will not be
reactivated. Instead, we intend to use one of the smaller
5000 CFM collectors previously used on the phos acid plants.
Our existing unloading facilities use compressed air at a
5000 CFM rate and as such a dust collector of equivalent size
will be all that is necessary.

Modification of the silo and installation of the collector
will allow IMC to receive 75 BPL rock and pump directly to the



INTERNATIONAL MINERALS & CHEMICAL CORPORATION

Mr. W. E. Thomas
November 22, 1982 _ Page Two

plant as the system now exists. In addition, we will have
the surge capacity to produce GTSP without hav1ng to rely
so heavily on the rail system.

In addition to the permit request and drawings, I have
attached a computor update on our recent model to show
that the additional particulate source will not adversely
impact the Tampa non-attainment area.

If you feel that additional information is needed, please
do not hesitate to contact me or Jerry Girardin.

Sincerely,

. M. Baretincic
nvironmental Services
& Quality Control Manager

dma

attachments
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DEC 03 1982 \(m/ﬁ

B‘ \ 2 . STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

APPLICATION TO OPERATE/CONSTRUCT
AIR POLLUTION SOURCES -

source Tvpe. __Air Pollution (X New! [ ] Existing'

APPLICATION TYPE: [x] Construction [ ] Operation [ ] Modification _
coMpANY NamEe: _IMC, New Wales Operations ' counTy: _Polk

Identify the specific emission point source(s) addressed in this application {i.e. Lime Kiin No. 4 with Venturi Scrubber; Peeking Unit
No. 2, Gas Fired) _Dry Rock Silo with Bag Collector

SOURCE LOCATION:  Street __Rt. 640 & County Line Rd. city _Mulberry

UTM: East _396.7 North __3078.9

Latitude o ’ “N Longitude ° ’ W
APPLICANT NAME AND TITLE: T.H. Traylor, Vice President & General Manager

APPLICANT ADDRESS: P. 0. Box 1035, Mulberry, FL 33860

SECTION t: STATEMENTS BY APPLICANT AND ENGINEER

© A.  APPLICANT

| am the undersigned owner or authorized representative” of IMC New Wales Operations

| certify that the statements made in this application for a construction

permit are true, correct and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. Further, | agree to maintain and operate the
pollution control source and poliution control facilities in such a manner as to comply with the provision of Chapter 403,
Florida Statutes,-and all the rules and reguiations of the department and revisions thereof. | also understand that a permit, if
granted by the department, will be non-transferable and | will promptly notify the department upon sale or legal transfer of the
permitted establishment. . :

*Attach letter of authorization Signed:
T. H. Traylor; Vice President & General Manager
Name and Title (Please Type)

Date: /£~ 22-f2— Telephone NO.(.&].&).Q’.ZB__.Z_S_S_]_

B. PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER REGISTERED IN FLORIDA (where required by Chapter 471, F.S.)

This is to certify that th® engineering features of this pollution control project have been designed/examined by me and found to
be in conformity with modern engineering principles applicable to the treatment and disposal of pollutants characterized in the
permit application. There is reasonable assurance, in my professional judgment, that the pollution control facilities, when prop-
erly maintained and operated, will discharge an effluent that complies with all applicable statutes of the State of Florida and the
rules and regulatlons of the department !t is also agreed that the undersigned will furnish, if authorized by the owner, the appli-
cant a set of instructions for the proper maintenance and operation of the poilution control facilities and, if applicable, pollution

o | Signed: / //@7 /&

LW ' C.- A. Pf] aum, P. E .
: ' Name {Please Type)

(Affix Seal) IMC, New Wales Operations
o Company Name (Please Type)
¥, P. 0. Box 1035, Mulberry, FL 33860
2 Mailing Address {Please Type)

ostes L7/ 7T % teiephone no (813)428-2531

1Q h
1See Section 17-2.02( 15)4and ‘(J A% sFlonda Administrative Code, (F.A.C.)

DER FORM 17-1.122(16) Pege 1 of 10
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SECTION il: GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION

Describe the nature and extent of the project. Refer to pollution controi equipment, and expected improvements in source per-
formance as a result of installation. State whether the project will rasuit in full compliance. Attach additional sheet if necessary..

IMC proposes to use an existing silo for storage of 75 BPL phosphate rock., This
will require the installation of a 5000 CFM dust collector,

Schedule of project covered in this application (Construction Permit Application Only) ‘
Start of Construction February 1983 Completion of Construction October 1983

Costs of poilution controf system(s): (Note: Show breakdown of estimated costs only for individual components/units of the
project serving pollution control purposes. Information on actual costs shall be furnished with the application for operation
permit.)

The dust collector to be used was formerly part of the phos acid plant  Cost of
this unit will only entail installation cost,

Indicate any previous DER permits, orders and notices associated with the emission point, including permit issuance and expira-
tion dates. ) )

A053-5967 issued 1/24/78. surrendered 1981.

Is this application associated with or part of a Development of Regional impact {DR1) pursuant to Chapter 380, Florida Statutes,
and Chapter 22F.2, Florida Administrative Code? Yes X No

Normai equipment operating time: hrs/day 24 ; daysiwk 0.6 ; wks/yr 52 if power plant, hrs/yr _____;

if seasonal, describe:

If this is a new source or major modification, answer the following questions. {Yes or No)

1. Is this source in a non-attainment area for a particular pollutant? No
a. If yes, has “offset” been applied? - N/A
* b. If yes, has “Lowest Achievable Emission Rate™ been applied? N/A

c. If yes, list non-attainment pollutants.

2. Does best available control technology {BACT) apply to this source? If yes, see No
Section VI :
3. Does the State “Prevention of Significant Deterioriation” (PSD) reguirements No

apply 1o this source? If yes, see Sections Vi and Vil

4. Do “Standards of Performance for New Stztiénary Sources” (NSPS) apoly to No
this source?

5. Do "National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants” {NESHAP) N
apply to this source? 0

Attach all supportive information related to any answer of “Yes”, Attach any justification for any answer of “Na’’ that might be
considered Guestionabile.

DER FORM 17-1.122(16) Page 2 of 10



SECTION I1I: AIR POLLUTION SOURCES & CONTROL DEVICES (Other than Incinerators)
A. Raw Materials and Chemicals Used in your Process, if applicable:
Contaminants e
.. Utilization .
Description - N Relate to Fiow Diagram
Type % Wt Rate - Ibs/hr
75 BPL rock Part. 100 Silo
B.  Process Rate, if applicable: {See Section V, ltem 1)
' 1. Total Process Input Rate {lbs/hr): N.A.
2. Product Weight {Ibs/hr):
C. Airborne Contaminants Emitted:
Narme of Emission' Allowed Emission? Allowable3 | Potential Emission® | pjq,
ame o - Rate per Emission . to Flow
Contaminant Maximum  Actual ) Ibs/hr T/yr :
» Ibs/hr Tlyr Ch.17-2, F.A.C. lbs/hr Diagram
Dust - 1.30 5.62 |0.03 grains/SCF 1.30 1.30 collector
D. Control Devices: (See Section V, Item 4)
Range of Particiesd Basis for
Name and Type . . . ; 313
(Model & Serial No.) Contaminant Efficiency S(aiz: n(.‘;ci:::l‘!gtr:‘tse)d . (52?5,"?5
Mikro-Pulsaire Dust 99.9 100% > 5 microns design
Model #645-8-20

Bag Collector

1See Section V, Item 2.

2Reference applicable emission standards and units (e.g., Section 17-2.05(6) Table 11, E. (1), F.A.C. — 0.1 pounds per million BTU

heat input)

3calculated from operating rate and applicable standard

4Emission, if source operated without control (See Section V, Item 3)

Sif Applicable

DER FORM 17-1.122(16) Page 3 of 10

-



E.  Fuels N.A.

. » -
| Consumption Maximum Heat Input
o T /hr {(MMBTU/hr}

Type (Be Specific)

*Units Natural Gas, MMCF/hr; Fual Qils, barrels/hr; Coal, Ibs/hr

[ Fuel Analysis:

Percent Sulfur: Percent Ash:
Density: ‘ Ibs/gal" Typical Percent Nitrogen:
Heat Capacity: BTU/Ib BTU/qal

Other Fuel Contaminants {which may cause air poliution): -

F. If applicable, indicate the ﬁércent of fuef used for space heating. Annual Avérage Maximum
Q G. Indicate liquid or solid wastes generated and method of disposal.
: ~ Captured dust is returned to the silo.
|
|
o :
i H. Emission Stack Geometry and Flow Charactaristics (Provide data for each stack):
{ .
. Stack Height: _ 110 ft.  Stack Diameter: 1.5 fr.
Gas Flow Rate: 5000 ACFM  Gas Exit Temperature: 110 oF,
Water Vapor Content: Ambient % Velocity: 47.2 FPS
SECTION |V: INCINERATOR INFORMATION
N.A.
y Type V Type V!
Type O Type | Type I} Type {1 Type IV .Y .

TypeofWaste | (plastics) | (Rubbish) (Refuse) (Garbage) | (Pathological) | (Lia% Cas (S0l

Lbs/hr

Incinerated

Description of Waste
Total Weight Incinerated (Ibs/hr) Design Capacity {lbs/hr)
days/wesk

Approximate Number of Hours of Operation per day

Manufacturer
Madel No.

Date Constructed

DER FORM 17-1.122{18) Page 4 af 10 .-
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C. A. CAMPBELL

Vice President, Phosphate Operations

INTERNATIONAL MINERALS & CHEMICAL CORPORATION

February 22, 1982

Mr. T. H. Traylor

Vice President and General Manager
New Wales Operations

Post Office Box 1035

Mulberry, FL 33860

Dear Mr. Traylor:

This letter is your authorization to sign, on behalf of
New Wales Operations, various applications for permits
from the Florida Department of Environmental Regulations,
the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency and other
applicable agencies.

Very truly yours,

v
=7 x_

’ ’

C. A. Campbell

t

Post Office Box 3807 - Lakeland, Florida 33802 + (813) 646-506!
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*SHOLTES & KOOGLER, ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

1213 N.W. 6th Street Galnesville, Florida 32601 (904) 377-5822

SKEC 124-81-04

DER

.DEC 03 1982 November 17, 1982

BAQM

Mr. A. L. Girardin

International Minerals & Chemical Corporat1on
New Wales Operation

Post Office Box 1035

Mulberry, Florida 33860

Subject: Impact of New 76 bpl Rock Storage Silo on
Hillsborough County Particulate Matter Emissions
Noanttainment Area

Dear Jerry, |

e BEST AVAILABLE COPY :
I have conducted the necessary quality modeling to evaluate the
impact of particulate matter emissions from the reactivated rock
storage silo proposed for the IMC-New Wales Chemical Complex on the
- Hillsborough County particulate matter non-attainment area. Particu-
— late matter emissions from this silo will be controlled by a fabric
filter collector. The air flow rate exhausted from the silo will be
5,000 actual cubic feet per minute. The particulate matter concen-
tration in the gas stream was estimated to be 0.03 grains per actual
cubic foot. Based on this stack gas flow rate and particulate matter
concentration, the calculated particulate matter mass emission rate is
1.3 pounds per hour. The height of the discharge above ground level is
110 feet, the stack gas- temperature is 108°F and the stack gas velocity ‘
is 47.2 feet per second. The equivalent diameter of the discharge from ‘
the fabric filter is 18 inches. For purposes of air quality modeling,
it was assumed that the source operates 24 hours a day. This is an
extremely conservative assumption since you estimated that the source |
will probably not operate more than 12 hours a day.

Since the emission rate from the proposed source is of such a small
magnitude, I made some simplifying assumptions to reduce the amount of
modeling necessary to complete the impact study. I assumed that the
CRSTER modeling that I conducted and reported to you in my letter of
September 22, 1982, would remain unchanged. This being the case, the
two critical sets of meteorological data which would require further
evaluation with the PTMTPW air quality model were data represented by

-Dispersion Modeling, Air Quality Monitering, Emission Measurements, Meteorological Studies, Control Systems Design, Control System Evaluation,
Environmental tmpact Studies, Noise Surveys, Radiological Studies, instrumentation for Control Systems, Instrumentation for Environmental Monitoring




Mr. A. L. Girardin " | November 17, 1982
International Minerals & Chemical Corporation Page two

~

day 311, 1978 and data represented by day 306, 1979. The impact analysis
to evaluate the impact of emissions from the reactivated rock storage
silo on the Hillsborough County particulate matter non-attainment area,
therefore consisted of two PTMTPW air quality model runs. The input to
the model included meteorologicail data from days 311, 1978 and 306,

1979, emission data and stack parameters from all existing sources at
the IMC-New Wales Chemical Compliex and particulate matter emission data

- and stack parameters from the reactivated rock storage silo.

The outputs of the two PTMTPW air quality model runs are attached
The model run with meteorological data from day 311, 1978 shows a
maximum 24-hour particulate matter impact at the boundary of the
Hillsborough County non-attainment area of 2.85 micrograms per cubic
meter. This compares with a significant 24-hour impact level, defined
by the Florida Department of Environmental Regulation and the U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency, of 5.0 micrograms per cubic meter.
Emissions from the reactivated rock storage silo contributed 0.02
micrograms per cubic meter to the 2.85 micrograms per cubic meter impact.

The model run with meteoro]og%ca] data from day 306, 1979 shows a
maximum 24-hour particulate matter impact at the boundary of the non-
attainment area of 3.76 micrograms per cubic meter. The emissions from
the rock storage silo again contribute only 0.02 micrograms per cubic
meter to this impact.

This impact study, although abbreviated, shows that the proposed
rock storage silo can be put into use without causing of the total
particulate matter emission from the IMC-New Wales Chemical Complex to
have a significant impact on the Hillsborough County particulate matter
non-attainment area.

If you have any quest1ons regarding this 1mpact study, please give
me a call.

Very truly yours,

SHOLTES & KOOGLER
- ENV MENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

Johw/' B, Koogler, Ph.D., P.E.

JBK:1dh
Enclosure

ssaes sk ooatER
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New Wales ~ Impact @ Hillsboroush éo. NAA 211,19272 (Tampa) EFA DIFFLSION MODEL FTMTF FAGE 1

STACK HEIGHT ADMUSTMENT = 0,0
s ¥ SOURTCE AT A®# # « '
EMM. RATE STACK STACKE TEMF, EXIT VEL, STACK DIA., VoL, FLIOW X~CO0ORD. Y-CiORD.
SOURCE NAME (G/ZEC) HT. (M) (DEG-K) (M/ZEC) (M) (Ma#32/SEC) (M) {EM)

NW O0S  RAIL GND ROCE LINLOALD 12.2 215.0 20,20 0.0 a. CBPLL T LD 2072, L0
NW 02  DAF FLANT 40.4 217.0 15.50 Z2.10 -0, 396,540 207,020
NW 10 GTSF FLANT 40.4 340 20, &0 1.0 Q. VL, 550 HO7F. 150
NW 11 MAP PLANT 40.4 REILO 10,70 1.20 Q. BYL, TR0 3072,.010
NV 12 GTSF STORAGE 40.4 21S5.0 15,90 1.80 (08 3IPA6,.530 2079170
NW 13 AuUX BOILER 27.0 " G640 17.10 1.70 0. 394,560 BOT7R,.210
NW 21 GTZF ROCK EIN 12,7 215.0 12.70 0,30 [N 396,330 J079.170
NW 24 MULTIFHOS SHIF EIN % 14.2 215%.0 13,70 0. 396, AO0 20737.470
NW 25 LIMESTONE STG SILO 0.4% 5.4 25,0 10.70 0. 294, L4 2077.3
NW 26 SILICA HANDL ING 0,20 5.5 5.0 10,00 . . 296,700 27

NW 2 AF1 FLANT 4.+4 52.4 Z2z.0 12,10 Z.40 O, AL TE0 RO7P,

NW 22 AFT ST SILOS(Z) 1.20 25.4 S.0 14.%0 .50 . 2PA. 4640 2077,
NW 2% FERT FRODUCTS SHIF - 252 40.4 2150 10,10 0,70 0. 294,450 07,270
NW 2 AF1 LIMESTN FEED =ILD 0,45 24,0 21500 12,70 0,20 O, 296,620 3077, 3460
NW 21 AFI TRUCK SHIF .45 20,0 25,0 .40 0,20 Q. 3L, L00 2077, 220
NW 22 AFI RAIL SHIF 1.2 215.0 ' 10,70 0,320 0, 2L, 600 2073, 4370
NW 32 MULTIFHIS FLANT SZ.4 215.0 7.10 1.40 ' Q, 294,220 . 2077.420
NW 24 3S0DA ASH UNLDAD 12,2 2UG.0 2,20 0. 20 0, 236,240 3072, 420
NW 25  SODA ASH CONVEY ING 12.7 215.0 2.20 Q.20 0, 6. 240 2077.470
NW 36 MLULTIFHOS COOLER A 2605 422, 0 2,50 0,50 0. 394.740 2077, 420
NW 27 MULTIFHOS CODLER R 0. &0 . 265 4464,0 =2, 50 .50 0, 9L, 740 072,410
NW 23 MULTIPHOS SIZING 0,20 G5.2 RO, 0 2010 0.40 0. 26,720 2077, 440
NW 2% MULTIFHOS CLASS 0.45 " 17.4 22,0 2010 Q.40 O, %A, 730 077, 4320
NW 40  SECOND FRODUCT L/0O 0.4% 22.7 2150 11,70 0.70 O. 3V6.310 077,220
NW @0 LIMING STATION 0. 04 1.7 C215.0 ) 10, 40 0,20 Q. 296,320 J072,.120
NW 71  THIRD PRODUCT L/O 0.435 20,5 215.0 : 11.70 0.70 Q. 26,310 2077.120
NW %2 DAF SCRUUBBER 1 1.72 o Sl.4 215.0 20,70 1.30 Q. 2946.540 2079,0720
NW 22 DAF SCRUBEER 2. 1.72 S1.4 215.0 . 20,40 1.20 0. 326,540 RO77.220
NW 74 DAF BAG CCOLLECTOR 0.57 2=.1 215.0 10, 20 1.0 Q. 374,440 2077.150
NW 14 GT3P RAIL LOADING 0,463 20,9 215.0 Z4.10 0,50 0, 2396.410 2079, 200
NW S0 AREA 10 0.19 26.2 215.0 25,70 0,20 Q. 274,810 2079,9500

NW S1 AREA 40 0. 0L 23.2 215.0 1.20 Q.60 C. 3¥6.820 2077,500
NW 95 ROCK STG SILO 0.1¢& 235 C 31500 14. 40 0,46 0. 294,700 2072, 700



BEST AVAILABLE COPY
New Wales - Imract @ Hillsborouah o, NAA 11,1772 (Tamea) EFA DIFFIFSION MODEL FIMTF Fevof
# *# #r RECEPTOR S & # #

NI, Z(EM)
1. 0.0
£ 0.0
e 0.0
4. 0.0
S, 0,0




BEST AVAILABLE COPY

New Wales - Impact @ Hillsborwuah Do, NAA Hr.1v72 (Yamea) EFA DIFFUSION MODEL FTMTF -6t
0 8 METECRDL GG Y 8 @ #

WIND DIk, WIND

VEL. =TABILITY MIX.HY. AOMB.TEME,  FRESS,
(NEG)

) CLASS (M) (DEG-ED) (MH)

i. 100, = 77. 1000, OO
2, 107, [ 77. 1 OO0, 00
“ 77. 1000, 00
. 77. 1000, OO .
= 1000, OO0
) 1 Q00 , OO0
4 1 OO0, OO0
3 1000, OO
4 1OO0O0, OO0
1} 1000, OO0
4 { OO0, O0
4 1000, OO
q 1 CCOCH, G0y
4 1000, 00 .
4 1000, Q0
4 1 OO0, OO
4 1000, OG
4 1 OO0, QOO
4q 1000, OO
] 1000, OO
127. 4q 1000, OO0
147, ) q 1000, OO0
1320, ) PO 4 1000, O

0
————-



BEST AVAILABLE COPY

New Wates - Imepact @ Hillsboroush Coo NAA 211, 197% (Tampa) EFA DIFFUSTON MODEL FITMTE a4

AVERAGE CONCENTRATIONS (Un/MeE2) AND FERCENT CONTRIBUTIONS FOR 248 HOLHR:
RECEFPTORS 1. . K 4, S

FART 1AL % FART IAL YA FART 1AL % FARTIAL % FARTIAL A FART AL “
COLIRCE NAME CONC, CONT, CONC, CONT . [aeCuCT o [ ZONT CONC, CONT., CONC, CEINT, CONC . (RIS NN

N 0% RAIL GND ROCE UNLOAD 0,00 0,10 0,00 0,01 2.74 0,02 271
NW 07 DA FLLANT 0,00 K 0,17 0,03 Ny 0,04 S.04
NW 10 GTZF FLANT 0,00 0,21 0,032 10,12 0,05 L, O

0,07
g, 04

O, 0%

O, 17
[ ¥4
(X

0,02
O, 0z
0,04

NW {1 HMAFP FLANT 0, 00
MNU 12 OTSF ZTORAGE [ I
: ALIX BOTLER 0,01

_ NN

GTSFE RO BIN 000 P B Q.07 0.01 0L 0%
ML T IFHCeS = L 0 C, 7 0,07 Q.00 O, 02
LIMEZTONE = 0,00 0.77 0, 0% G, 00 0,01
SILICA HANDL ING 0. 00 0,42 0,04 Q.00 3 0,01
AFT FLANT O, 00 5.7% 0,0z Q.02 7. 50 Q. Ok 3

0,032
Q.07
0. 01
.02

0,01
.02
0, 00
0,00

AFT BTG SILOZ2) 0,00 Z.07 .
FERY FRODUCTES SHIF 0,00 4,72
AFT LIMESTN FEED SH.O 0,00 0,746 0,07
AFT TRLICK SHIF Q.00 1.01 QL0

0.1z
0, 2
0,05
O, 0L

(o

AFT RAIL SHIF 0. 00 0,61 0,07 0. 0% ) 0.01 L0
A 0, 2% 0,00 0, 02 .Sl
=4

MUOLTIFHDS FLANT 0,00

1 e e e e 0D S
.
0B

LINLIJAD 0,00 0,07 0,00 0, .
ONVEY TNG O, 00 O, 07 0,00 0, 200
OLER A 0,00 0,07 0. 00 1.14 0,08 2,20
MULTIFHOS COOLER B 0,00 0,07 0,00 1.14 [ R0
MULTIFHOZ STZING 0. 00 0n.04 0,00 0.5 0,01 1.1%2
M TIFHOLS CLASE Q. OO OO O, 00 O, A 0, 0Z 1.5
SECOND FRODUCT L/0 0. 00 0,04 Q.00 1.24 0,01 1.6S
LIMENG STATION 0,00 000 0.17 0,00 0,00 0,25 0,00 [
THIRD FRODUCT L/ 0,00 0,07 2.4z 0,04 0. 00 1.41 0.01 1.70
DAF SCRUBBER 1 . Q0 0,01 [ = 0,02 0.01 4.22 0,02 2,36
DAF SCRUBRRER 2 0,00 0,01 0.464 O, 0= 0.01 2.7% 0,02 2.43
[AF BAG COLLECTOR 0,00 Q, 08 >. 84 .05 0,00 1.44 0.02 212
GTSF RAIL LOADING 0,00 0,10 2.4z 0,046 0,01 1.72 0,02 2,35
AREA 10 Q.00 0, 2t 0,032 1,07 0.0z Q.00 .22 0,01 Q.62
AREA 40 Q.00 0,0 0,01 0,22 0,01 0. 00 .10 000 0,21

NW 95 ROCK =TS SILO 0.00 0,868 Q.02 0.72 0,01 Q.00 0.47 0,00 .57
TOTAL CONCENTRATION (UG/M#e2)

Q.05 2,25 Y ) 0,320 0,232

TOF QLT CHARGE: 300,04



New Wales -

STACK HEIGHT ADCLEZTMENT =

L

3 LIMESTONE ST o IL0

40
20
71

Impact @ Hillsboarausal Lo,

0.0
=0 R CE 0ATYT 4 » nx
EMM. RATE

SOLRCE  NAME (G/2EC)

RATL GNIY ROCE INLOAT

DAF FLANT :

STEZF PLANT

MAF FLANT

GTSF STORAGE

Al AOHLER

LYSE ROCE

RIN

STLTCA HahD, [N
AFT FLANT

AF T STG STLOE(
FERT FRIODIC
AF T LIME:ETN FEED 1L
AF T TRUCE SHIF

AFT RAIL =zHIF
MULTIFHOZ FPLANT LR
SODA ATH LINLOATL 0,45
SODA ASH CONVEY ING 0,45
MULTIPHOS COILER A O, L0
MULTIFHOS COOLER K Ch, &0
MULTIFHOE STZING 0,0
ML T §FHC B 0,45
SECOND FRODI 0,45
LIMING STATION 0,04
THIRD FPRODUCT L/O 0,45
[AF =SCRIUUBBRER | 1.72
OAF SCRUBBRER 2 .73
DAF BAG COLLECTOR 0,57
GTEZF RAIL LOADING 0,42
AREA 10 0,1%
AREA 40 0, Ok
ROCE, STG SILO 0,14

NAN

STAL

HT.

DRADO I O

by = iR

[

LA DB SN

¥
(1)

7

T W N

Lo ™ NN

F, 19T

LTACE,

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

(Tamra)

EX1T VEL. STAL
(M/ 580 (

VEMF,
(LEG-FE)

5.0

10,70

122,20

13,10

2150
215.0
21%.0
2150
F15.0

215.0

EoLra,
M)

0.50
€1, 40
0,40
0. 70
0,20

0,70

EFA DIFFUSION MODEL FTMTR

Vil . FLod
(M##2/5EC)

0,
0.
0.
0.
0,
0,
0.
0.
[IUN
Q.
O,
0,
KXIS
Q.

.

0.
0.
0.

X—=L R,
(EM)

1, 40000
e 40

froad 1

Yotlvndde,
(+' M)

170

ISINIGILLINIS

7. S0

27, 200

o

207500
2077, 500

2072, P00



BEST AVAILABLE COPY

New Wales - Impact @ Hillsboraush Co, NAA 20, 1979 (Tampa) EFA DIFFUOSTON MODEL FTMTE Fewit:

# ¢+ 2 RECEFT ORSZ # 8 2

whE 100

N, X (+H) Y (KM Z(EM)

2500 0.0

1. :

2. B70.810 =210 0, 0
. 27310 7. 740 0.0 "
4. 374,090 TOEr, 70 0.0
S, ST G000 2101, AL 0.0



New Wales
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Impract @ Hillsborooah tﬂ. NANA

EOR L OGY # # #

DIR. WIND VEL. CETABRILITY  MIX.HT.

(M/=EC) CLARS M)

] P4l
b1 44,
T L,
5 PhL,
] Tl
= EL YN
4 4L,
q PGl
4 T8,
4 WAL,
i WALk,
q B Y
4 P48t
2 DL
4 LYW
e 4L,
= P,
4

A

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

T4 1977 (Tamea) EFA DIFFUEETON MODEL TR [N LIRL}

AMEL. TEMF,  PRESES,

(DELS

)

(MR)

1000, OO
1000, Q0



New Wales

AVERAUE.

NW 0%
NL O
NW 10

~
1%

CONCENTROT TN (LG /Mes)

RECEF TORED

SIIRCE NAME

RATL GND ROUCE LINLOAL

DAF FLANT

GTEF FLANT

MAF FLANT

GTIR STORAGE

ALX ROILER

rsF ROCK BIN
MULTIFHOS SHIF RIN
LIMESTONE ST SILO
SILICA HANDL ING
AFL FLANT

AFT STG STLOS(:)
FERT FRODUCTS SHIF

AFT LIMESTN FEED SILG

AF I TRUCK SHIF

AFT RAIL SHIF
MLUILTIFHOE FLANT
SO0A ASH UNLOAD
DA ASH CONVEY ING
MULTIFHD: COOLER A
MULTIFHOIS COLER B
MUOLTIFHOS SIZING
MULTIFHDS CLASS
SECOND PRODUCT L/10
LIMING STATION
THIRD FRODUCT L/0
AR ZCRUBRER 1

AR SCRUBBER 2

DAF BAG COLLECTOR
GTEF RAIL LOADING
AREA 10

AREA 40

S ROCK TG SILO

LTCE GUrdT CHARGE: % L

“

Impact @ Hillsbhorauah Lo, NAA

1.

FARTIAL A
COING CIONY .,

0,03

GO e

NN S

T s e R b
o e
i

[l i

w0

B 5]

s e P R B R Z

D e e 0 RD e

0,03
0,04
0,07
O, 0%
Q.04
QO,02
0,01
.01

oo

TOTAL CONCENTRATION

2014

CIITARS A

FARTIAL
NG,

0,00
O, 0%
0,10
0,07
vy, 0y
0.0
DU DS
.01
0,01
0,0t
Q.0
0,0z
0,07
0,01
a, 01
0,01
Q.07
0,01
.01
0Oz
0,02
0. 01
0,01
O, 01
Q0,00
O.01
0.04
0,04
Q.02
Q.0
0, 00
0, 00
[N

'‘BEST AVAILABLE COPY

%
LUNT,

o003

2
3
3
(o}

0. 44
0.14
0.47

e ) D b
.
™ RN

(LG /Mue)

1.07

(Tamea)

AND FERCENT CONTRIBUTIONS FOR 24 HONe:

FARTIAL
DO,

Q, 00

O, 00,

O, 00
Q0,03
0,01
0, 0%
O, 00
.00
O, 00
0,03
Q.00
Q.01
0,01
0,01
Q.00
0,00
Q.00
0, 00

Q.00

0,01
0,01
Q.00
0, 00
O, 00
O, 00
O, Q0

[
—

A

CAONT,

.54
1.21
Q.71
10,9%

0,59
.18
0,24

EFA OIFFOSION MOLDEL FTMOTF

4,

FARTIAL
TONC,

0,10
O,z
0,31

0.21

0,27
0,12
.14
0
0.07
O, 04
0.21

(X ¥
0,29
0, Of
a0
Q.07
Q,2%
0, 0%
0,10
0,0
O, 0
O, 0A
0,0%
0.0k
0,00
0.0k
0.10
0.10
0.07
0.0
0,032
0. 01

0,02

i
~4
>

YA
CIONT .

0.5

=

FARTIAL
COpNC,

0, 00
0,00
0, OO0
0,00
O, 00
O, 00
0,00
O, OO
), )
Q.00
0, 00
0,00
O, 00
Q.00
0,00
O, 00
0,00
Q L O
O, 00
0, 00
0,00
0,00
O, 00
0,00
0,00
0,00
0,00
Q.00
0.00
0,00
O, 00
O, 00
Q, 00

0,00

YA
IZONT .

0,54
4,1%
[
.71
.72
L0z
1.1%
2017
1.4z
1.4%4
15,72

FART AL
N,

[MAIR

7

q



